downs of the Company’s investments over one or more reporting periods, particularly during periods of
overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavourable effect on Pinetree’s financial
position.

 22

There were no changes to the way that the Company manages market risk since December 31, 2014.
The Company manages market risk by having a portfolio that is not singularly exposed to any one
issuer or class of issuers, although Pinetree’s investment activities are currently concentrated primarily
across several sectors in the junior resource industry, early stage technology sector and biotechnology
sector.

The Company also has set a (cost) threshold on purchases of investments over which the approval of
the Board of Directors is required.  During periods of significantly broader market volatility or volatility
experienced by the resource/commodity markets, the value of the Company’s investment portfolio can
be quite vulnerable to market fluctuations.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax loss for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2015 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s
investments with all other variables held constant as at September 30, 2015:

Percentage of change in closing

trade price

Decrease in loss from %

increase in closing trade price

$

Increase in loss from %

decrease in closing trade price

$

2% 619 (619)

4% 1,237 (1,237)
6% 1,856 (1,856)

8% 2,474 (2,474)
10% 3,093 (3,093)

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax loss for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2014 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s
investments with all other variables held constant as at September 30, 2014:

Percentage of change in closing

trade price

Increase in profit from %
increase in closing trade price

$

Decrease in profit from %
decrease in closing trade price

$

2% 2,791 (2,791)

4% 5,582 (5,582)
6% 8,372 (8,372)

8%   11,163   (11,163)

10%   13,954   (13,954)

 23

Concentration risk in the Company's investment portfolio

Concentration risk is the risk that any single investment or group of investments will have the potential
to materially affect the operating results of the Company.

Subject to board approval for investments in excess of a pre-determined threshold, there are no
restrictions on the proportion of Pinetree’s funds and no limit on the amount of funds that may be
allocated to any particular investment, industry or sector.  Accordingly, the Company’s investment
activities may be highly concentrated in a limited number of investments or industry sectors and the